## RESOLUTION NO. 2015-\_\_\_\_

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA WAIVING A MINOR MATHEMATICAL ERROR; ACCEPTING BIDS; AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE "REPLACEMENT OF CURB AND GUTTER CITYWIDE FY2014-2015, IN THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA, CALIFORNIA CIP#STL402" PROJECT TO JUST CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF \$165,686.50; AND AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF ALL AVAILABLE CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$15,313.50

WHEREAS, on January 7, 2015, the Director of Public Works received three (3) sealed bids for the "Replacement of Curb and Gutter Citywide FY2014-2015 in the City of Chula Vista California CIP#STL402" Project"; and

WHEREAS, The Development Services Director has reviewed the proposed project for compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and has determined that the project qualifies for a Class 1(c) categorical exemption pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Facilities) of the State CEQA Guidelines; and

WHEREAS, the three (3) bids are as follows:

CONTRACTOR		BID
1	Just Construction, Inc San Diego, CA	\$165,686.50*
	\$(163,912.00 Bid Opening)	
2	PAL General Engineering, Inc San Diego, CA	\$168,349.50
3	Carolino and Sons Engineering, Corp. – National City, CA	\$212,212.00

<sup>\*</sup>The submitted bid proposal contained mathematical errors that did not affect the unit price, but affected the total bid amount. Corrections of bid totals did not change the outcome and ranking of the bids.

WHEREAS, Staff's review of the low bid by Just Construction, Inc. found a mathematical error in the submitted bid amount that did not change the ranking order of the bids or affect the unit price of the bid items; and

WHEREAS, Just Construction Inc. submitted a letter dated January 9, 2015 acknowledging their mathematical error and confirming the corrected bid amount of \$165,686.50; this corrected bid amount is below the Engineer's estimate of \$167,198 by \$1,511.50 (approximately 1%); and

Resolution N	Vo.	2015-	
Page 2			

WHEREAS, Just Construction, Inc. is a currently active licensed Class A General Engineering Contractor (License No. 968910) and has performed similar work in the City with satisfactory performance; and

WHEREAS, sufficient funds from Gas Tax and General Fund are available in the CIP#STL402 and Street Maintenance Operating Budget to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, a breakdown of construction costs is as follows:

FUNDS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION				
A. Contract Amount	\$165,686.50			
B. Contract Contingency	\$15,313.50			
C. Construction Inspection Staff	\$20,000.00			
TOTAL FUNDS REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION	\$201,000.00			
Funding Source				
STL402 – Gas Tax Fund	\$101,000.00			
Street Maintenance Operating Budget-General Fund	\$100,000.00			
Total Funding	\$201,000.00			

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it does hereby waive a minor mathematical error; accept bids; award a contract for the "Replacement of Curb and Gutter Citywide FY2014-2015 in the City of Chula Vista, California CIP#STL402" Project to Just Construction, Inc., in the form presented, with such minor modifications as may be required or approved by the City Attorney, in the amount of \$165,686.50; authorize the expenditure of all available contingency funds in the amount not to exceed \$15,313.50; and authorize and direct the City Manager or his designee to execute same.

Presented by	Approved as to form by	
Richard A. Hopkins	Glen R. Googins	
Director of Public Works	City Attorney	